505959490 03/10/2020

PATENT ASSIGNMENT COVER SHEET

Electronic Version v1.1 Stylesheet Version v1.2 EPAS ID: PAT6006197

SUBMISSION TYPE:	NEW ASSIGNMENT
NATURE OF CONVEYANCE:	ASSIGNMENT

CONVEYING PARTY DATA

Name	Execution Date
GUY C. UPCHURCH	12/13/2019
JAMES J. HUGHES	12/13/2019
JOVO DRAGICEVIC	12/13/2019

RECEIVING PARTY DATA

Name:	ABBVIE INC.
Street Address:	1 NORTH WAUKEGAN ROAD
City:	NORTH CHICAGO
State/Country:	ILLINOIS
Postal Code:	60064

PROPERTY NUMBERS Total: 1

Property Type	Number
Application Number:	29712366

CORRESPONDENCE DATA

Fax Number: (314)612-2307

Correspondence will be sent to the e-mail address first; if that is unsuccessful, it will be sent

using a fax number, if provided; if that is unsuccessful, it will be sent via US Mail.

Phone: 314-621-5070

Email: jreany@atllp.com, uspatents@armstrongteasdale.com

Correspondent Name: ARMSTRONG TEASDALE LLP (ABBVIE INC.)

Address Line 1: 7700 FORSYTH BOULEVARD

Address Line 2: SUITE 1800

Address Line 4: ST. LOUIS, MISSOURI 63105

ATTORNEY DOCKET NUMBER:	ABV12521USO1 (31247-2270)	
NAME OF SUBMITTER:	DANIEL M. FITZGERALD	
SIGNATURE:	/Daniel M. Fitzgerald/	
DATE SIGNED:	03/10/2020	

Total Attachments: 5

source=ABV12521USO1_EXECUTED_Assignment_5pgs-35566901#page1.tif source=ABV12521USO1_EXECUTED_Assignment_5pgs-35566901#page2.tif source=ABV12521USO1_EXECUTED_Assignment_5pgs-35566901#page3.tif

PATENT 505959490 REEL: 052067 FRAME: 0657

source=ABV12521USO1_EXECUTED_Assignment_5pgs-35566901#page4.tif source=ABV12521USO1_EXECUTED_Assignment_5pgs-35566901#page5.tif

PATENT REEL: 052067 FRAME: 0658

Atty. Docket No. ABV12521USO1

ASSIGNMENT

WHEREAS I/we,

1) Guy C. Upchurch of Chicago, IL (US)

2) James J. Hughes of Libertyville, IL (US)

3) Jovo Dragicevic of Gurnee, IL (US)

hereinafter the "Assignors", have made certain new and useful inventions as described in:

United States Patent Application No. 29/712,366, filed on November 7, 2019 entitled

"SLEEVE CONTAINER" {Atty. Docket No. ABV12521USO1};

WHEREAS, AbbVie Inc., a corporation organized and existing under the laws of Delaware having a place of business at 1 North Waukegan Road, North Chicago, Illinois 60064, hereinafter the "Assignee", desires to acquire the entire right, title and interest in and to the inventions and the patent application(s) identified above, and all patents, foreign and domestic, which may be obtained for said inventions, and Assignors desire to assign such rights to AbbVie

Inc., as set forth below;

NOW, THEREFORE, in exchange for valuable and legally sufficient consideration, the receipt

of which is hereby acknowledged:

1. The Assignors have sold, conveyed, assigned and transferred, and by these presents do

sell, convey, assign and transfer, to the Assignee their entire right, title and interest for the United

States and all other jurisdictions in and to the inventions and the patent application(s) identified

above, and any patents that may issue for said inventions, together with all patent applications,

patents, utility models and designs therefore, including without limitation all continuations,

divisions, renewals, revivals, reissues, reexaminations, extensions, supplementary protection

certificates, and any substitute applications thereof, including the full right to claim all benefits

and priority rights thereto under any applicable convention or treaty including without limitation

the Paris Convention, and all rights of action arising from the foregoing, including without

limitation all claims for damages by reason of present, past and future infringement or violation

of the foregoing and all present, past and future rights to sue and collect damages or seek

Page 1 of 5

PATENT REEL: 052067 FRAME: 0659

Atty. Docket No. ABV12521USO1

injunctive relief for any such infringement or violation of the foregoing, in each case, to have and to hold for sole and exclusive use and benefit of the Assignee, its successors and assigns.

2. The Assignors hereby covenant and agree that Assignors have the full right to convey the interests granted by this Assignment; and that the Assignors will assist the Assignee (including prompt production of pertinent facts and documents, giving of testimony, execution of petitions, oaths, specifications, declarations or other papers, and other assistance all to the extent deemed necessary or desirable by Assignee) in the prosecution of the patent applications identified above, in the making and prosecution of any other applications that the Assignee may elect to make covering the inventions identified above, in vesting in the Assignee with exclusive title in and to all such other patent applications and patents, in the prosecution of any interference which may arise involving said invention, or any such patent application or patent, and in assisting Assignee in the defense and enforcement of any rights arising out of such patent application or patent, or this Assignment; and that the Assignors will execute and deliver to the Assignee any and all additional papers which may be requested by the Assignee to carry out the terms of this Assignment.

3. The terms and covenants of this Assignment shall inure to the benefit of said Assignee, its successors, assigns and other legal representatives, and shall be binding upon the Assignors and their respective heirs, legal representatives and assigns.

Page 2 of 5

PATENT REEL: 052067 FRAME: 0660

IN WITNESS WHEREOF, the Assignors have executed this Assignr	nent.
<u> </u>	DEC 2019_
Guy C. Upchurch Date	
County of Lake	
On this 13th day of December, in the year 20/4, before me, _	
Notary Public, personally appeared Guy C. Upchurch, who prove satisfactory evidence to be the person whose name is subscribed to the pe	
acknowledged to me that he/she executed the same in his/her author	ized capacity, and that by
his/her signature on the instrument, the person or the entity upon b	ehalf of which the person
acted, executed the instrument. I certify under PENALTY OF PERJU	
State of \(\frac{\frac{1}{\lorentz} \cdot \varphi \cdot \sqrt{\lorentz}}{\tag{that the foregoing paragraph is true and c}} \)	orrect.
WITNESS my hand and official seal.	
Signature Aug Machetti	
(Notary Jublic)	
(SeaI) OFFICIAL SEAL AMY RICCHETTI NOTARY PUBLIC, STATE OF ILLINOIS My Commission Expires Nov. 29, 2021	

IN WITNESS WHEREOF, the Assi	ignors have executed this Assignment.
Land Hughes	<u> </u>
James J. Hughes	Date
County of LAKE	
State of Turners.	
On this 12th day of December	, in the year 2019, before me, Any Richeti.
	James J. Hughes, who proved to me on the basis of
	on whose name is subscribed to the within instrument, and
	ecuted the same in his/her authorized capacity, and that by
-	the person or the entity upon behalf of which the person
-	tify under PENALTY OF PERJURY under the laws of the
A 5	foregoing paragraph is true and correct.
	sone Beards about a season
WITNESS my hand and official seal.	
Signature Suy Wo	Nelli
(Notary Public)	
(,,,,,,,,,,,,,,,,,,,,,,,,,,,,,,,,,,,,,,	
(Seal)) OFFICIAL SEA	
AMY RICCHET NOTARY PUBLIC, STATE OF	m 🕨
My Commission Expires Nor	v. 29, 2021

IN WITNESS WHEREOF, the Assignors have executed	this Assignment.
Too Vigiarie	13 DECEMBER 2019
Jovo Dragicevic /	Date
County of Lake	
On this 13th day of Octobec, in the year 2019, be Notary Public, personally appeared Jovo Dragicevic, satisfactory evidence to be the person whose name is subacknowledged to me that he/she executed the same in his/her signature on the instrument, the person or the enacted, executed the instrument. I certify under PENALTY	who proved to me on the basis of oscribed to the within instrument, and sher authorized capacity, and that by tity upon behalf of which the person
State of Thinois that the foregoing paragraph	is true and correct.
WITNESS my hand and official seal. Signature (Notacy Public)	
(Seal) OFFICIAL SEAL AMY RICCHETTI NOTARY PUBLIC, STATE OF ILLINOIS My Commission Expires Nov. 29, 2021	